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Population

Total population 2006
Total population 2011
2006 to 2011 population change (%)

Population and dwelling counts

Population density per square kilometre
Land area (square km)

Age characteristics

Median age of population
% of the population aged 15 and over

Knowledge of official languages

Knowledge of official languages -

Total population excluding institutional residents
English only

French only

English and French

Neither English nor French

80,184
85,381
6.5

42.6
2,004.44

42.6
83.1

84,340
17,505
10,780
55,990
65



PRESCOTT & RUSSELL

Citizenship

Total population in private households by citizenship 83,485
Canadian citizens 82,765
Not Canadian citizens /20

Mobility - 1 year

Total - Mobility status 1 year ago
Non-movers 73,195
Movers 9,390

Mobility - 5 years

Total - Mobility status 5 year ago
Non-movers 50,270
Movers 28,595

Labour force status

Total population aged 15 years and over by labour force status 69,075
In the labour force 47,930
Employed 45,390
Unemployed 2,540
Not in the labour force 21,150
Participation rate 69.4
Employment rate 65.7

Unemployment rate 5.3



Education - Highest level of education

Total population aged 15 years and over by highest
certificate, diploma or degree

No certificate, diploma or degree

High school diploma or equivalent

Postsecondary certificate, diploma or degree

Apprenticeship or tfrades certificate or diploma

College, CEGEP or other non-university certificate or diploma
University certificate or diploma below bachelor level
University certificate, diploma or degree at bachelor level or above
Bachelor's degree

University certificate, diploma or degree above bachelor level

Education - Fields of study

No postsecondary certificate, diploma or degree
Education

Visual and performing arts and communications technologies
Humanities

Social and behavioural sciences and law

Business, management and public administration
Physical and life sciences and technologies
Mathematics, computer and information sciences
Architecture, engineering and related technologies
Agriculture, natural resources and conservation
Health and related fields

Personal, protective and transportation services
Other fields of study

69,080
15,460
20,685
32,935
/7,005
14,325
2,145
9,465
6,500
2,965

36,140
3.295
990
1,155
3.295
6,190
820
1,540
/7,285
1,030
4,535
2,790



PRESCOTT & RUSSELL
Class of Worker

Total labour force aged 15 years and over by class of worker 47,930
Class of worker - not applicable 555
All classes of worker 47,380
Employee 42,110
Self-employed 5,270

Full-time or part-time weeks worked

Worked in 2010 46,250
Worked full-time in 2010 37,570
Worked part-time in 2010 8,685




OCCUPATION

Total labour force aged 15 years and over by occupation
Occupation - not applicable

All occupations

Management occupations

Business, finance and administration occupations

Natural and applied sciences and related occupations

Health occupations

Occupations in education, law and social,

community and government services

Occupations in arts, culture, recreation and sports

Sales and service occupations

Trades, fransport and equipment operators and related occupations
Natural resources, agriculture and related production occupations
Occupations in manufacturing and utilities

47,930
555
47,380
5,885
9,030
2,955
2,530

5,965
875

8,965
8,535
1,065
1,690



PRESCOTT & RUSSELL

INDUSTRY

Total labour force population aged 15 years and over by industry 47,930
Industry - not applicable 555
All industries 47,375
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunfing 1,800
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 100
Utilities 195
Construction 5,100
Manufacturing 3,415
Wholesale frade 1,530
Retail trade 5,345
Transportation and warehousing 2,140
Information and cultural industries /00
Finance and insurance 1,355
Real estate, rental and leasing 695
Professional, scientific and technical services 2,105
Management of companies and enterprises 0
Administration and support, waste management and remediation services 1,510
Educational services 3,950
Health care and social assistance 5,270
Arts, entertainment and recreation 885
Accommodation and food services 1,780
Other services 1,895

Public administration 7,625



Mode of transportation used to go to work

Total employed population aged 15 years and over with a

usual place of work or no fixed workplace address by mode of fransportation 41,855

Car, truck or van - as a driver
Car, truck or van - as a passenger
Public transit

Walked

Bicycle

Other methods

Household characteristics - tenure
Total number of private households by tenure

Owner
Renter

Income of individuals

Median income ($)
Average income ($)

Household income

Median household total income ($)
Average household total income ($)

33,915
3,530
2,065
1,790
215
335

33,130
25,785
/7,350

34,568
41,018

/71,820
81,709



PRESCOTT & RUSSELL

Household and dwelling characteristics- Structural type of dwelling

Total number of occupied private dwellings by structural type of dwelling 33,130
Single-detached house 25,025
Apartment, building that has five or more storeys 30
Movable dwelling 95
Other dwelling 7,980
Semi-detached house 1,780
Row house 905
Apartment, duplex 1,650
Apartment, building that has fewer or more storeys 3,550
Other single-attached house 100

*Source CP & NHS 2011




School Boards

Conseil scolaire district catholique de I'Est ontarien (FR)
Conseil des écoles publiques de I'Est ontarien (FR)
Catholic district school board of Eastern Ontario
Upper Canada District School Board

Post-secondary Institutions
College d'Alfred

Hospital
Hawkesbury & District General Hospital




Large Employers

Company Name

lvaco Rolling Mills LP

Calypso Water Park

United Counties of Prescott and Russell
Catholic School Board
Hawkesbury Hospital

La Coop Agricole d'Embrun
417 Bus Line/ Autobus Lalonde
A. Potvin Construction Ltd.
Centre d'accueil Roger Séguin
St-Albert Co-Operative Cheese
Skoditakis

Tulmar Safety Systems Inc
Beau’s All Natural

IKO Industries Ltd.

IMI Manufacturing- Grayhawk
Noreast Electronics Co. Ltd.
Residence Champlain

Foyer St-Viateur Nursing Home
Pinecrest Nursing Home
University of Guelph

Bertrand Construction
Caressant Care Bourget
Compagnie D'édition A Paquette
Le Carillon

Modigno Hortibec

PRESCOTT & RUSSELL

Number of Employees
600
500
470
400
385
250
185
60
30
20
20
18
10
104
80
75
70
72
70
65
50
50
50
50
50

1
1
1
1
1
1



